
 
 
 
 

  
 

 

HILLTOPPERS  

   AT A GLANCE 
 

Name ........................... West Liberty University 
Location ............................. West Liberty, W.Va. 
Founded ...................................................... 1837 
Colors ......................................... Black and Gold  
Nickname .......................................... Hilltoppers 
Arena.......................................................... ASRC 
Capacity ..................................................... 1,200 
Affiliation ................................. NCAA Division II 
Conference ................................................. MEC 
President ......................... Dr. W. Franklin Evans 
Athletic Director ....................... Mr. Lynn Ullom 
Head Coach ................................... Ben Howlett 
Overall Record .............................. 103-19 (.844) 
West Liberty Record .................... 103-19 (.844) 

 

 
 
 

 

MEC STANDINGS 
 

(Through games of Sunday, Nov. 21) 
School         All MEC 
#10/18 Fairmont State 5-0 2-0 
Notre Dame (Ohio) 4-0 2-0 
rv-Charleston 5-1 2-0 
#7/4 WEST LIBERTY 4-1 1-1 
Alderson Broaddus 3-2 1-1 
Davis & Elkins 2-3 1-1 
Frostburg State 1-5 1-1 
W.Va. State 3-2 0-0 
Glenville State 2-2 0-1 
Concord 2-4 0-1 
W.Va. Wesleyan 1-5 0-2 
Wheeling 1-5 0-2 

Tonight’s Games 
Daemen (N.Y.) at WEST LIBERTY, 5:30 pm 
Mansfield (Pa.) at Frostburg State, 7 pm 
W.Va. State at Concord, 7:30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DAEMEN (N.Y.) AT #7/4 WEST LIBERTY 

Monday, November 29 .............................................................................................. 5:30 p.m. 
ASRC .............................................................................................................. West Liberty, W.Va. 
 
 

TONIGHT’S MATCHUP 
 Two of the eight teams from the 2021 NCAA Division II Elite Eight 
field collide inside the ASRC tonight when defending Atlantic Region 
champion West Liberty hosts defending East Region champion 
Daemen (N.Y.). The Hilltoppers are coming off an 82-81 loss at 
unbeaten Notre Dame (Ohio) on Tuesday. Pat Robinson’s 21 points paced four double-
digit scorers but Christian Montague’s potential game-winner bounced off the iron at 
the buzzer. The Wildcats overpowered previously-unbeaten Saint Rose (N.Y.), 83-71, on 
Saturday. All-American center Andrew Sischo had 37 points and 14 rebounds while All-
Region guard Sean Fasoyiro added 23 points, 11 rebounds and 9 assists. 
 

 
 

 

TOPPER TIPOFF 
 

 This is the third meeting between the programs but it's Daemen's first visit to 
the ASRC. West Liberty beat the Wildcats, 97-65, in the 1994 Thanksgiving 
Classic at Malone (Ohio) but Daemen returned the favor, 98-85, two years ago 
on the Wildcats' home floor 

 In that game, Andrew Sischo – Daemen's All-American center – was 12-of-13 
from the floor for 29 points and grabbed 18 rebounds 

 West Liberty has compiled a 73-5 record in non-conference games inside the 
ASRC dating back to the start of the 2004-05 season 

 The Hilltoppers have made at least one 3-point field goal in 728 consecutive 
games. That 22-year streak stretches all the way back to Nov. 14, 1999 

 Over the past decade, the Black and Gold are 175-6 – including 2-0 this season – 
when shooting 50 percent or better from the floor 

 The Hilltoppers have compiled a 186-3 record over the last 10 years when 
holding their opponent below 80 points 

 Daemen returns its top 11 players – including all 5 starters – from last year's 
NCAA Division II Elite 8 squad 

 The Wildcats don't lack for experience. Three graduate students and a pair of 
fourth-year juniors were in the starting lineup against Saint Rose on Saturday 

 WLU is Daemen's sixth non-conference opponent. All six have been nationally-
ranked or receiving votes in the NCAA Division II Top 25 

 Wildcat head coach Mike MacDonald will be gunning for his 400th career victory 
tonight. MacDonald has a 399-286 record in 25 seasons as a head coach 

 MacDonald was the top assistant to John Beilein at Canisius and took over as 
head coach in 1997 when Beilein left to take the head coaching job at Richmond 

 

 

WEST LIBERTY CONTACT INFORMATION 
Sports Information Director: Don Clegg Office Phone: (304) 336-8107 
Athletics Website: www.hilltoppersports.com Cell Phone: (740) 359-7447 
School Website: www.westliberty.edu Email: wlusportsinfo@westliberty.edu 
 
 
 

http://www.hilltoppersports.com/
http://www.westliberty.edu/
mailto:wlusportsinfo@westliberty.edu


 
 
 
 

  
 

 

  WEST LIBERTY HILLTOPPERS (4-1) 
 

PREVIOUS GAME STARTERS 

 No. Name Ht. Yr. Hometown PPG RPG 

 1 Malik McKinney 6-3 Jr. Bowie, Md. 13.8 1.8 

 2 Bryce Butler 6-5 So. Latrobe, Pa. 17.0 7.0 

 10 Viktor Kovacevic 6-8 Sr. Belgrade, Serbia 8.2 5.0 

 14 Austin Webb 6-3 Fr. South Point, Ohio 1.0 1.2 

 23 Pat Robinson III 6-3 Jr. Chesterfield, N.J. 22.0 4.6 

OFF THE BENCH 

 3 Will Yoakum 6-5 Jr. Delaware, Ohio 0.0 0.0 

 4 Elijah Watson 6-7 Fr. Chicago Heights, Ill. 3.5 0.8 

 5 Aiden Satterfield 6-7 Fr. Charleston, W.Va. 0.0 0.0 

 11 Christian Montague 6-1 So. Dayton, Ohio 6.8 2.6 

 12 Garrett Denbow 6-5 Fr. Ashland, Ohio 2.8 1.6 

 13 Marlon Moore Jr. 6-5 Sr. Cleveland, Ohio 9.8 5.4 

 20 Luke Powell 6-2 Fr. Barnesville, Ohio 1.0 0.0 

 24 Ben Sarson 6-6 Fr. Pittsburgh, Pa. 6.3 5.0 

 25 Zach Rasile 6-1 Fr. McDonald, Ohio 7.0 1.0 

 33 Dante Spadafora 6-0 Fr. Pittsburgh, Pa. 0.0 0.0 

HEAD COACH 
 Former Hilltopper standout Ben Howlett is 103-19 (.844) in his fifth year as head coach at his alma mater. The 

2018 MEC Coach of the Year has led WLU to four straight MEC championships and extended the Hilltoppers’ 

NCAA D2-best streak of 12 consecutive NCAA Division II Tournament invitations. 

INDIVIDUAL SEASON HIGHS 
 Points: 30, Pat Robinson vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 Rebounds: 8, Bryce Butler vs. Winston-Salem State, 11/12/21; Bryce Butler vs. Alderson Broaddus, 

11/20/21; Ben Sarson vs. Alderson Broaddus, 11/20/21 

 Assists: 7, Christian Montague vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 3-Pt. Baskets: 4, Malik McKinney vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21; Christian Montague at Notre Dame, 

11/23/21 

 

 

  DAEMEN (N.Y.) WILDCATS (3-3) 
 

PREVIOUS GAME STARTERS 

No. Name Ht. Yr. Hometown PPG RPG 

 2 Sean Fasoyiro 6-3 Gr. Houston, Texas 13.5 5.7 

 4 Kyle Harris 6-3 Gr. Buffalo, N.Y. 3.2 3.2 

 5 Ryan Salzberg 6-4 Jr. Manlius, N.Y. 6.8 1.6 

 22 Andrew Sischo 6-9 Gr. Guilderland, N.Y. 22.0 12.5 

 25 Ryan Bradley 6-7 Jr. Niagara Falls, N.Y. 6.3 4.8 

OFF THE BENCH 

 10 Trevor Book 6-4 Jr. N. Tonawanda, N.Y. 1.5 2.5 

 11 Juston Johnson 6-0 So. Buffalo, N.Y. 1.3 0.3 

 12 Patrick Higgins 5-10 Sr. Pennington, N.J. 0.0 0.0 

 13 Nick MacDonald 6-5 Jr. Amherst, N.Y. 8.0 1.8 

 15 Andrew Mason 6-3 So. Webster, N.Y. 8.0 2.0 

 21 Sayeed Osorio 6-1 Sr. New York, N.Y. 0.0 0.0 

 23 Justin Hemphill 6-6 So. Buffalo, N.Y. 0.6 1.2 

 24 Ziv Basden 6-5 Gr. Nassau, Bahamas 0.0 0.0 

 30 Zecaree Veiga 6-4 Gr. Riverside, R.I. 1.5 0.5 

 33 Joey Atkins 6-5 Jr. Watervliet, N.Y. 3.8 2.7 

 45 Justin Poumpey 5-10 So. Buffalo, N.Y. 0.0 0.3 

 50 Tony Arnold 6-1 So. Rochester, N.Y. 0.0 0.0 

HEAD COACH 
 Veteran head coach Mike MacDonald has a 142-60 (.703) record in his eighth year at Daemen and 

is 399-286 (.582) in his 25th season as a college head coach. He's led the Wildcats to three NCAA D2 

Tournament berths, an East Region title and the 2021 NCAA D2 Elite Eight. 

INDIVIDUAL SEASON HIGHS 
 Points: 37, Andrew Sischo vs. Saint Rose, 11/27/21 

 Rebounds: 15, Andrew Sischo vs. MSU-Moorhead, 10/29/21; Andrew Sischo at West Texas A&M, 

10/31/21 

 Assists: 9, Sean Fasoyiro vs. Saint Rose, 11/27/21 

 3-Pt. Baskets 4, Nick MacDonald vs. MSU-Moorhead, 10/29/21; Andrew Mason at West Texas A&M, 

10/31/21 

WEST LIBERTY 
Nov. 12: Winston-Salem State (N.C.) .... 104-82 W 

Nov. 13: East Stroudsburg (Pa.) ............. 108-93 W 

Nov. 17: at Pitt-Johnstown (Pa.) ................ 95-83 W 

Nov. 20: Alderson Broaddus* ................. 100-70 W 

Nov. 23: at Notre Dame (Ohio)* ............... 81-82  

Nov. 29: Daemen (N.Y.) ......................... 5:30 pm 

Dec. 1: at W.Va. Wesleyan* .................. 7:30 pm 

Dec. 4: Davis & Elkins* ................................. 4 pm 

Dec. 8: Charleston* .................................. 7:30 pm 

Dec. 13: at W.Va. State*......................... 7:30 pm 

Dec. 19: Wilmington (Del.) ........................... 3 pm 

Jan. 3: Bowie State (Md.) .............................. 4 pm 

Jan. 5: Concord* ........................................ 7:30 pm 

Jan. 8: at Glenville State* ............................. 4 pm 

Jan. 12: at Frostburg State* .................. 7:30 pm 

Jan. 15: Fairmont State* .............................. 4 pm 

Jan. 19: at Alderson Broaddus* ........... 7:30 pm 

Jan. 22: Wheeling* ......................................... 4 pm 

Jan. 26: at Davis & Elkins* .................... 7:30 pm 

Jan. 29: W.Va. Wesleyan* ............................ 4 pm 

Feb. 2: W.Va. State* ................................. 7:30 pm 

Feb. 5: at Charleston* ................................... 4 pm 

Feb. 9: Glenville State* ........................... 7:30 pm 

Feb. 12: at Concord* ...................................... 4 pm 

Feb. 16: Frostburg State* ...................... 7:30 pm 

Feb. 19: at Fairmont State* ........................ 4 pm 

Feb. 23: Notre Dame (Ohio)* ................ 7:30 pm 

Feb. 26: at Wheeling* ................................... 4 pm 

March 2-6: at MEC Tournament .................... TBA 

  *MEC games 
 

 

DAEMEN (N.Y.) 
Oct. 29: vs. rv-MSU-Moorhead........................... 67-63 W 

Oct. 30: vs. #4 Colorado Mesa ......................... 65-76  

Oct. 31: at #3 West Texas A&M ...................... 66-69  

Nov 18: at #12/15 Mercyhurst (Pa.) .............. 63-85  

Nov. 23: at Staten Island (N.Y.) ......................... 80-61 W 

Nov. 27: rv-Saint Rose (N.Y.) .............................. 83-71 W 

Nov. 29: at #7/4 West Liberty ................... 5:30 pm 

Dec. 6: at Le Moyne (N.Y.) .............................5:30 pm 

Dec. 8: Roberts Wesleyan (N.Y.) .................7:30 pm 

Dec. 12: Bridgeport (Conn.) ................................ 1 pm 

Dec. 18: Franklin Pierce (N.H.) ........................ 11 am 

Dec. 20: at District of Columbia ........................ 5 pm 

Dec. 30: Stonehill (Mass.) .................................... Noon 

Jan. 1: Saint Anselm (N.Y.) .................................. 1 pm 

Jan. 3: at Clarion (Pa.) ........................................... 3 pm 

Jan. 8: at D’Youville (N.Y.) .................................... Noon 

Jan. 14: Molloy (N.Y.) .......................................7:30 pm 

Jan. 16: Queens (N.Y.) ........................................... 2 pm 

Jan. 21: at St. Thomas Aquinas (N.Y.) .......7:30 pm 

Jan. 23: at Mercy (N.Y.) ......................................... 2 pm 

Jan. 28: Staten Island (N.Y.) ..........................7:30 pm 

Jan. 30: District of Columbia .............................. 2 pm 

Feb. 2: at Roberts Wesleyan (N.Y.) ................... 8 pm 

Feb. 5: at Bridgeport (Conn.) .............................. 3 pm 

Feb. 9: D’Youville (N.Y.) ...................................7:30 pm 

Feb. 18: St. Thomas Aquinas (N.Y.) ...........7:30 pm 

Feb. 20: Mercy (N.Y.) ............................................. 2 pm 

Feb. 24: at Molloy (N.Y.) ....................................... 7 pm 

Feb. 26: at Queens (N.Y.) ...............................1:30 pm 

March 2-6: at ECC Tournament ............................ TBA 

   

 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

HILLTOPPER SEASON STATS 
 
##  SUMMARY  GP  GS  Min/G  FG%  3PT%  FT%  Reb/G  Ast/G  Stl  Blk  Pts/G  

23  Robinson,Pat   5  5  28.8   .513  .368  .714  4.6  4.6  15  1  22.0  

02  Butler,Bryce   5  5  25.2   .574  .385  .667  7.0  2.4  5  2  17.0  

01  Mckinney,Malik   5  5  24.0   .622  .643  .824  1.8  1.8  13  2  13.8  

13  Moore,Marlon   5  0  13.8   .444  .385  .600  5.4  1.6  6  1  9.8  

10  Kovacevic,Viktor   5  5  20.0   .432  .333  .455  5.0  1.8  1  8  8.2  

25  Rasile,Zach   5  0  17.4   .433  .391  .000  1.0  1.0  5  1  7.0  

11  Montague,Christian   5  0  24.4   .379  .438  .833  2.6  4.0  6  0  6.8  

24  Sarson,Ben   5  0  16.8   .414  .273  .667  5.2  1.2  6  2  5.8  

04  Watson,Elijah   4  0  7.5   .600  .000  .333  0.8  0.8  2  0  3.5  

12  Denbow,Garrett   5  0  9.6   .357  .364  .000  1.6  0.0  3  1  2.8  

20  Powell,Luke   3  0  5.7   .143  .143  .000  0.0  0.7  1  0  1.0  

14  Webb,Austin   5  5  10.6   .250  .000  .500  1.2  0.6  2  2  1.0  

TM  TEAM   5  0  0.0   .000  .000  .000  3.6  0.0  0  0  0.0  

  Total..........  5      .479  .378  .661  39.6  20.0  65  20  97.6  

  Opponents......  5      .468  .380  .719  40.0  14.0  21  14  82.0 

 

SCORING  GP  FG  FGA  FG%  3FG  FGA  3PT%  FT  FTA  FT%  PTS  PTS/G  

Robinson,Pat   5  39  76  .513  7  19  .368  25  35  .714  110  22.0  

Butler,Bryce   5  35  61  .574  5  13  .385  10  15  .667  85  17.0  

Mckinney,Malik   5  23  37  .622  9  14  .643  14  17  .824  69  13.8  

Moore,Marlon   5  16  36  .444  5  13  .385  12  20  .600  49  9.8  

Kovacevic,Viktor   5  16  37  .432  4  12  .333  5  11  .455  41  8.2  

Rasile,Zach   5  13  30  .433  9  23  .391  0  0  .000  35  7.0  

Montague,Christian   5  11  29  .379  7  16  .438  5  6  .833  34  6.8  

Sarson,Ben   5  12  29  .414  3  11  .273  2  3  .667  29  5.8  

Watson,Elijah   4  6  10  .600  0  1  .000  2  6  .333  14  3.5  

Denbow,Garrett   5  5  14  .357  4  11  .364  0  0  .000  14  2.8  

Powell,Luke   3  1  7  .143  1  7  .143  0  0  .000  3  1.0  

Webb,Austin   5  2  8  .250  0  3  .000  1  2  .500  5  1.0  

Total..........  5  179  374  .479  54  143  .378  76  115  .661  488  97.6  

Opponents......  5  145  310  .468  38  100  .380  82  114  .719  410  82.0 

 

TOTALS  GP  Min  OReb  DReb  Rebs PF  DQ  Ast  TO  Ast/TO  Hi Pts  

Robinson,Pat   5  144  7  16  23  7  0  23  5  4.60  30  

Butler,Bryce   5  126  9  26  35  9  0  12  12  1.00  20  

Mckinney,Malik   5  120  3  6  9  13  0  9  6  1.50  19  

Moore,Marlon   5  69  7  20  27  17  2  8  4  2.00  13  

Kovacevic,Viktor   5  100  8  17  25  15  2  9  6  1.50  14  

Rasile,Zach   5  87  3  2  5  4  0  5  2  2.50  13  

Montague,Christian   5  122  6  7  13  10  0  20  7  2.86  12  

Sarson,Ben   5  84  9  17  26  13  1  6  5  1.20  10  

Watson,Elijah   4  30  1  2  3  1  0  3  4  0.75  8  

Denbow,Garrett   5  48  2  6  8  4  0  0  3  0.00  8  

Powell,Luke   3  17  0  0  0  5  0  2  1  2.00  3  

Webb,Austin   5  53  3  3  6  6  0  3  2  1.50  4  

Total..........  5  1000  70  128  198  104  5  100  58  1.72  108  

Opponents......  5  1000  54  146  200  97  -  70  106  0.66  93 

 

 

 PRONUNCIATION GUIDE 
 Viktor Kovacevic ................................. Viktor kuh-VOTCH-uh-vick 

 Christian Montague ........................... Christian MAHN-tuh-gyu 

Zach Rasile .......................................... Zack ruh-SILL 

Will Yoakum ........................................ Will YOKE-um 

 

WHEN THE ’TOPPERS… 
 
Play at home ......................................................... 3-0 

Play on the road ................................................... 1-1 

Play at neutral site ............................................... 0-0 

Play an overtime game ...................................... 0-0 

Play after a win ..................................................... 3-1 

Play after a loss .................................................... 1-0 

Lead at halftime ................................................... 4-1 

Trail at halftime .................................................... 0-0 

Are tied at halftime.............................................. 0-0 

Play in November ................................................. 4-1 

Play in December ................................................. 0-0 

Play in January ...................................................... 0-0 

Play in February .................................................... 0-0 

Play in March ......................................................... 0-0 

 

Shoot 50 percent or better ................................ 2-0 

Shoot below 50 percent ..................................... 2-1 

Shoot better than opponent .............................. 2-0 

Shoot worse than opponent .............................. 2-1 

Have more rebounds .......................................... 3-0 

Have fewer rebounds .......................................... 1-1 

Have same rebounds .......................................... 0-0 

Make more free throws ...................................... 2-0 

Make fewer free throws ..................................... 2-1 

Make same free throws ..................................... 0-0 

Take more free throws ....................................... 3-1 

Take fewer free throws ....................................... 1-0 

Take same free throws ....................................... 0-0 

Make more 3-pointers ........................................ 4-0 

Make fewer 3-pointers........................................ 0-1 

Make same 3-pointers ....................................... 0-0 

Commit more turnovers ..................................... 1-0 

Commit fewer turnovers .................................... 3-1 

Commit same turnovers .................................... 0-0 

 

Score 100 or more points .................................. 3-0 

Score 90-99 points .............................................. 1-0 

Score 80-89 points .............................................. 0-1 

Score 70-79 points .............................................. 0-0 

Score fewer than 70 points ............................... 0-0 

Allow 100 or more points .................................. 0-0 

Allow 90-99 points ............................................... 1-0 

Allow 80-89 points ............................................... 2-1 

Allow 70-79 points ............................................... 1-0 

Allow fewer than 70 points ............................... 0-0 

 

Play on Monday .................................................... 0-0 

Play on Tuesday.................................................... 0-1 

Play on Wednesday ............................................. 1-0 

Play on Thursday .................................................. 0-0 

Play on Friday ........................................................ 1-0 

Play on Saturday .................................................. 2-0 

Play on Sunday ..................................................... 0-0 

 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

DOUBLE-FIGURE POINTS/SEASON 

Bryce Butler ................................................................................ 5 

Malik McKinney ........................................................................ 5 

Pat Robinson III ......................................................................... 5 

Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................................................... 3 

Viktor Kovacevic........................................................................ 1 

Christian Montague ................................................................. 1 

Zach Rasile ................................................................................. 1 

Ben Sarson ................................................................................. 1 

DOUBLE-FIGURE POINTS/CAREER 

Will Yoakum ............................................................................. 62 

Pat Robinson III ....................................................................... 56 

Marlon Moore Jr. ..................................................................... 33 

Bryce Butler .............................................................................. 31 

Malik McKinney ...................................................................... 29 

Zach Rasile ............................................................................... 10 

Viktor Kovacevic........................................................................ 1 

Christian Montague ................................................................. 1 

Ben Sarson ................................................................................. 1 

Elijah Watson ............................................................................. 1 

DOUBLE-FIGURE REBOUNDS/SEASON 

Bryce Butler ................................................................................ 1 

Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................................................... 1 

DOUBLE-FIGURE REBOUNDS/CAREER 

Marlon Moore Jr. ..................................................................... 11 

Will Yoakum ............................................................................... 3 

Bryce Butler ................................................................................ 2 

Pat Robinson III ......................................................................... 2 

DOUBLE-FIGURE ASSISTS/SEASON 

 ....................................................................................................... 0 

DOUBLE-FIGURE ASSISTS/CAREER 

 ....................................................................................................... 0 

DOUBLE-DOUBLES/SEASON 

Bryce Butler ................................................................................ 1 

Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................................................... 1 

DOUBLE-DOUBLES/CAREER 

Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................................................... 7 

Will Yoakum ............................................................................... 3 

Bryce Butler ................................................................................ 1 

Pat Robinson III ......................................................................... 1 

20-POINT GAMES/SEASON 

Pat Robinson III ......................................................................... 4 

Bryce Butler ................................................................................ 1 

20-POINT GAMES/CAREER 

Pat Robinson III ....................................................................... 28 

Will Yoakum ............................................................................. 24 

Bryce Butler ................................................................................ 2 

Malik McKinney ........................................................................ 1 

Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................................................... 1 

30-POINT GAMES/SEASON 

Pat Robinson III ......................................................................... 1 

30-POINT GAMES/CAREER 

Pat Robinson III ......................................................................... 4 

Will Yoakum ............................................................................... 2 

 

 

 

 

 

HILLTOPPER HIGHS AND LOWS 
 

SEASON HIGHS 
 Points: 108, vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 FG Made: 39, vs. Alderson Broaddus, 11/20/21 

 FG Attempts: 80, vs. Winston-Salem State, 11/12/21 

 FG Percentage:  .507 (38-75), vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 3FG Made: 18, vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 3FG Attempts: 35, vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 3FG Percentage: .514 (18-35), vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 FT Made: 21, vs. Winston-Salem State, 11/12/21; at Pitt-Johnstown, 11/17/21 

 FT Attempts: 28, at Pitt-Johnstown, 11/17/21 

 FT Percentage: .778 (21-27), vs. Winston-Salem State, 11/12/21 

 Rebounds: 46, vs. Alderson Broaddus, 11/20/21 

 Assists: 24, vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 Steals: 17, vs. Winston-Salem State, 11/12/21; vs. Alderson Broaddus, 11/20/21 

 Blocked Shots: 6, vs. Winston-Salem State, 11/12/21; at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 Turnovers: 16, vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 Fouls: 28, vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 

 
 

 

SEASON LOWS 
 Points: 81, at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 FG Made: 32, at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 FG Attempts: 70, at Pitt-Johnstown, 11/17/21 

 FG Percentage:  .444 (32-72), at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 3FG Made: 8, at Pitt-Johnstown, 11/17/21; at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 3FG Attempts: 23, at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 3FG Percentage: .286 (8-28), at Pitt-Johnstown, 11/17/21 

 FT Made: 9, at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 FT Attempts: 19, at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 FT Percentage: .474 (9-19), at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 Rebounds: 32, at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 Assists: 15, at Pitt-Johnstown, 11/17/21 

 Steals: 6, at Pitt-Johnstown, 11/17/21 

 Blocked Shots: 0, at Pitt-Johnstown, 11/17/21 

 Turnovers: 8, at Pitt-Johnstown, 11/17/21 

 Fouls: 17, vs. Alderson Broaddus, 11/20/21; at Notre Dame, 11/23/21 

 

 
 
 

HILLTOPPERS IN THE NCAA RANKINGS 
(Final 2020-21 Season Stats) 

 Team (214 ranked) Individual (250 ranked) 

Scoring Offense (1st) ............................. 101.0 Scoring: Dalton Bolon (24th) .................................21.3 

Scoring Margin (3rd) .............................. +20.4 Scoring: Pat Robinson III (41st) ............................20.4 

3FGs/Gm (9th) ...........................................10.9 FG%: Pat Robinson III (68th) .................................53.6 

Assists/Gm (5th) .......................................18.2 Dbl-Dbls: Dalton Bolon (19th) ..................................... 7 

Steals/Gm (5th) ........................................... 9.1 3FGs/Gm: Dalton Bolon (25th) ............................2.96 

Assist/TO Ratio (5th) ................................1.58 3FG%: Dalton Bolon (21st) ....................................44.4 

Rebound Margin (7th) ..............................+7.9 FT%: Dalton Bolon (25th) .......................................89.9 

Offensive Rebs/Gm (9th) ..................... +14.9 FT%: Malik McKinney (83rd) ..................................84.1 

Turnovers Forced (10th) ..........................16.7 Steals/Gm: Luke Dyer (19th) ................................2.22 

Turnover Margin (4th) ...............................+5.1 Ast/TO Ratio: Luke Dyer (4th) ...............................3.39 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

HILLTOPPER SEASON HIGHS 
 

1/MALIK MCKINNEY 
Mins:  32: at UP-J 11/17/21 

Points: 19:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Rebs: 3:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Assists: 3: at UP-J 11/17/21 

Blocks: 1:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Steals: 4:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FG: 5:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 10:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

3FG: 4:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

3FGA: 5:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FT: 7:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FTA: 8: at UP-J 11/17/21 

 

2/BRYCE BUTLER 
Mins:  31: at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Points: 20:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Rebs: 10:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Assists: 4: E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Blocks: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Steals: 2:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

FG: 9:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 17:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

3FG: 2:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

3FGA: 4:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FT: 5:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FTA: 8: Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

 

3/WILL YOAKUM 
Mins:  0:  

Points: 0:   

Rebs: 0:   

Assists: 0:  

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 0:   

FG: 0:   

FGA: 0:   

3FG: 0:   

3FGA: 0:   

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0:  

 

4/ELIJAH WATSON 
Mins:  14: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Points: 8:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Rebs: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Assists: 1: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FG: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 6:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FG: 0:   

3FGA: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FT: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FTA: 2: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

 

5/AIDEN SATTERFIELD 
Mins:  0:  

Points: 0:   

Rebs: 0:   

Assists: 0:  

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 0:   

FG: 0:   

FGA: 0:   

3FG: 0:   

3FGA: 0:   

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0:  

 

10/VIKTOR KOVACEVIC 
Mins:  32: at UP-J 11/17/21 

Points: 14:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Rebs: 7:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Assists: 3: at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Blocks: 4:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Steals: 1:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FG: 6:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FGA: 13:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

3FG: 2:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

3FGA: 4:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FT: 3:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

FTA: 7: at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

 

11/CHRISTIAN MONTAGUE 
Mins:  28: at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Points: 12:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Rebs: 4:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Assists: 7: E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 3:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FG: 4:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

FGA: 9:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

3FG: 4:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

3FGA: 8:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

FT: 2:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FTA: 2: at UP-J 11/17/21 

 

12/GARRETT DENBOW 
Mins:  22: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Points: 8:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Rebs: 4:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Assists: 0:  

Blocks: 1:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Steals: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FG: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 7:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FG: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FGA: 6:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0:  

 

13/MARLON MOORE JR. 
Mins:  18: Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

Points: 13:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Rebs: 11:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Assists: 3: E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Blocks: 1:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

Steals: 4:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FG: 5:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FGA: 8:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

3FG: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FGA: 5:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FT: 4:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FTA: 8: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

 

14/AUSTIN WEBB 
Mins:  19: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Points: 4:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Rebs: 5:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Assists: 2: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Blocks: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Steals: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FG: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 5:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FG: 0:   

3FGA: 2:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FT: 1:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FTA: 2: E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

 

20/LUKE POWELL 
Mins:  14: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Points: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Rebs: 0:   

Assists: 1: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FG: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 6:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FG: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FGA: 6:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0:  

 

23/PAT ROBINSON III 
Mins:  36: at UP-J 11/17/21 

Points: 30:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Rebs: 6:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Assists: 5: E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Blocks: 1:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

Steals: 5:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FG: 9:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FGA: 19:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

3FG: 3:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

3FGA: 7:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FT: 9:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FTA: 12: E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

 

24/BEN SARSON 
Mins:  19: Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

Points: 10:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

Rebs: 8:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Assists: 3: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Blocks: 1:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Steals: 3:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

FG: 4:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FGA: 9:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FG: 2:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

3FGA: 4:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FT: 1:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FTA: 2: at UP-J 11/17/21 

 

25/ZACH RASILE 
Mins:  20: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Points: 13:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Rebs: 2:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Assists: 2: at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Blocks: 1:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Steals: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FG: 5:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FGA: 8:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

3FG: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FGA: 6:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0:  

 

33/DANTE SPADAFORA 
Mins:  0:  

Points: 0:   

Rebs: 0:   

Assists: 0:  

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 0:   

FG: 0:   

FGA: 0:   

3FG: 0:   

3FGA: 0:   

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

HILLTOPPER CAREER HIGHS 
 

 

1/MALIK MCKINNEY 
Mins:  32: at UP-J 11/17/21 

Points: 21:  Fairmont 2/24/21 

Rebs: 8:  at Notre Dame 2/13/21 

Assists: 6: at Frostburg 2/19/20 

Blocks: 2:  Urbana 1/22/20 

Steals: 4:  Glenville 1/11/20 

FG: 8:  Glenville 1/11/20 

FGA: 13:  Charleston 2/9/20 

3FG: 4:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

3FGA: 5:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FT: 7:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FTA: 8: at UP-J 11/17/21 

 

2/BRYCE BUTLER 
Mins:  33: vs. Fairmont 3/7/21 

Points: 20:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Rebs: 10:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Assists: 7: Concord 2/15/20 

Blocks: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Steals: 3:  Ohio Dom. 12/21/19 

FG: 8:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 17:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

3FG: 3:  vs. Fairmont 3/7/21 

3FGA: 5:  at Fairmont 2/23/20 

FT: 5:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FTA: 8: Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

 

3/WILL YOAKUM 
Mins:  39: vs. WV State 3/7/20 

Points: 33:  Glenville 1/11/20 

Rebs: 10:  at Concord 1/8/20 

Assists: 4: WV Wesleyan 2/7/21 

Blocks: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 2/3/21 

Steals: 5:  at Glenville 2/12/20 

FG: 12:  at WV State 2/5/20 

FGA: 19:  at Wheeling 1/26/20 

3FG: 5:  Glenville 1/11/20 

3FGA: 7:  WV State 1/27/21 

FT: 8:  vs. WV State 3/7/20 

FTA: 10: UVa-Wise 1/17/18 

 

4/ELIJAH WATSON 
Mins:  21: Glenville 2/1/21 

Points: 10:  Glenville 2/1/21 

Rebs: 9:  Wheeling 2/10/21 

Assists: 3: at Frostburg 2/20/21 

Blocks: 2:  WV Wesleyan 2/7/21 

Steals: 2:  Wheeling 2/10/21 

FG: 4:  Wheeling 2/10/21 

FGA: 10:  Wheeling 2/10/21 

3FG: 1:  Wheeling 2/10/21 

3FGA: 2:  at D&E 2/22/21 

FT: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FTA: 3: WV Wesleyan 2/7/21 

 

5/AIDEN SATTERFIELD 
Mins:  0:  

Points: 0:   

Rebs: 0:   

Assists: 0:  

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 0:   

FG: 0:   

FGA: 0:   

3FG: 0:   

3FGA: 0:   

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0:  

 

10/VIKTOR KOVACEVIC 
Mins:  32: at UP-J 11/17/21 

Points: 14:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Rebs: 7:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Assists: 3: at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Blocks: 4:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Steals: 1:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FG: 6:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FGA: 13:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

3FG: 2:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

3FGA: 4:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FT: 3:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

FTA: 7: at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

 

11/CHRISTIAN MONTAGUE 
Mins:  28: at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Points: 12:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Rebs: 4:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

Assists: 7: E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 3:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FG: 4:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

FGA: 9:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

3FG: 4:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

3FGA: 8:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

FT: 2:  at UP-J 11/17/21 

FTA: 2: at UP-J 11/17/21 

 

12/GARRETT DENBOW 
Mins:  22: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Points: 8:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Rebs: 4:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Assists: 0:  

Blocks: 1:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Steals: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FG: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 7:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FG: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FGA: 6:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0:  

 

13/MARLON MOORE JR. 
Mins:  28: Hillsdale 3/16/21 

Points: 24:  vs. Charleston 3/8/20 

Rebs: 14:  Hillsdale 3/16/21 

Assists: 6: Frostburg 1/16/21 

Blocks: 5:  vs. Charleston 3/8/20 

Steals: 4:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FG: 9:  WV State 1/10/19 

FGA: 14:  Fairmont 2/2/19 

3FG: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FGA: 5:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FT: 6:  vs. Concord 3/5/21 

FTA: 8: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

 

14/AUSTIN WEBB 
Mins:  19: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Points: 4:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Rebs: 5:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Assists: 2: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Blocks: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Steals: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FG: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 5:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FG: 0:   

3FGA: 2:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FT: 1:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FTA: 2: E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

 

20/LUKE POWELL 
Mins:  14: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Points: 3:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Rebs: 0:   

Assists: 1: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FG: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FGA: 6:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FG: 1:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FGA: 6:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0:  

 

23/PAT ROBINSON III 
Mins:  36: at UP-J 11/17/21 

Points: 32:  Charleston 3/14/21 

Rebs: 10:  Charleston 3/14/21 

Assists: 5: E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

Blocks: 1:  at D&E 2/22/21 

Steals: 5:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FG: 14:  Charleston 3/14/21 

FGA: 21:  Charleston 3/14/21 

3FG: 5:  Wheeling 2/10/21 

3FGA: 8:  vs. WV State 3/7/20 

FT: 9:  E.Stroudsburg 11/13/21 

FTA: 14: vs. Fairmont 3/7/21 

 

24/BEN SARSON 
Mins:  18: Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

Points: 10:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

Rebs: 10:  WV Wesleyan 2/7/21 

Assists: 3: Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

Steals: 3:  at Notre Dame 11/23/21 

Steals: 2:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

FG: 4:  Winston-Salem 11/12/21 

FGA: 9:  Ald-Broaddus 11/20/21 

3FG: 3:  Hillsdale 3/16/21 

3FGA: 5:  Hillsdale 3/16/21 

FT: 6:  Frostburg 1/16/21 

FTA: 6: Frostburg 1/16/21 

 

25/ZACH RASILE 
Mins:  21: vs. Concord 3/5/21 

Points: 17:  Fairmont 2/24/21 

Rebs: 4:  Wheeling 2/10/21 

Assists: 3: at Frostburg 2/20/21 

Blocks: 1:  at D&E 2/22/21 

Steals: 3:  Notre Dame 1/7/21 

FG: 6:  Fairmont 2/24/21 

FGA: 9:  at Wheeling 2/27/21 

3FG: 5:  Fairmont 2/24/21 

3FGA: 8:  at Wheeling 2/27/21 

FT: 3:  Frostburg 1/16/21 

FTA: 4: Frostburg 1/16/21 

 

33/DANTE SPADAFORA 
Mins:  0:  

Points: 0:   

Rebs: 0:   

Assists: 0:  

Blocks: 0:   

Steals: 0:   

FG: 0:   

FGA: 0:   

3FG: 0:   

3FGA: 0:   

FT: 0:   

FTA: 0: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

HILLTOPPER CAREER TOTALS 
 

GAMES 
Marlon Moore Jr. .................................... 101 
Will Yoakum ............................................... 77 

Bryce Butler ................................................ 59 

Malik McKinney ......................................... 59 

Pat Robinson III ......................................... 59 

Zach Rasile ................................................. 28 

Elijah Watson ............................................. 27 

Ben Sarson ................................................. 21 
Garrett Denbow ........................................... 5 

Viktor Kovacevic .......................................... 5 

Christian Montague.................................... 5 

Austin Webb ................................................. 5 

Luke Powell .................................................. 3 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora ........................................ 0 
 

STARTS 
Will Yoakum ............................................... 75 

Pat Robinson III ......................................... 34 

Elijah Watson ............................................. 18 

Bryce Butler ................................................ 17 

Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................... 14 
Malik McKinney ........................................... 9 

Viktor Kovacevic .......................................... 5 

Austin Webb ................................................. 5 

Zach Rasile ................................................... 1 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 0 

Christian Montague.................................... 0 

Luke Powell .................................................. 0 
Ben Sarson ................................................... 0 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora ........................................ 0 

 

MINUTES 
Will Yoakum ........................................ 1,891 

Marlon Moore Jr. ................................ 1,494 
Pat Robinson III .................................. 1,473 

Bryce Butler ......................................... 1,373 

Malik McKinney .................................. 1,121 

Zach Rasile .............................................. 432 

Elijah Watson .......................................... 282 

Ben Sarson .............................................. 206 

Christian Montague............................... 122 

Viktor Kovacevic ..................................... 100 
Austin Webb ............................................... 53 

Garrett Denbow ......................................... 48 

Luke Powell ................................................ 17 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora ........................................ 0 

 

FGS MADE 
Will Yoakum ............................................ 458 

Pat Robinson III ...................................... 421 

Marlon Moore Jr. .................................... 291 

Bryce Butler ............................................. 227 

Malik McKinney ...................................... 191 

Zach Rasile ................................................. 68 

Elijah Watson ............................................. 41 
Ben Sarson ................................................. 32 

Viktor Kovacevic ........................................ 16 

Christian Montague.................................. 11 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 5 

Austin Webb ................................................. 2 

Luke Powell .................................................. 1 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 
Dante Spadafora ........................................ 0 

FG ATTEMPTS 
Will Yoakum ............................................ 792 
Pat Robinson III ...................................... 777 

Marlon Moore Jr. .................................... 602 

Bryce Butler ............................................. 455 

Malik McKinney ...................................... 355 

Zach Rasile .............................................. 146 

Elijah Watson ............................................. 84 

Ben Sarson ................................................. 69 
Viktor Kovacevic ........................................ 37 

Christian Montague .................................. 29 

Garrett Denbow ......................................... 14 

Austin Webb ................................................. 8 

Luke Powell .................................................. 7 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora......................................... 0 
 

3-PT. FGS MADE 
Will Yoakum ............................................ 120 

Pat Robinson III ......................................... 97 

Bryce Butler ................................................ 54 

Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................... 54 

Zach Rasile ................................................. 48 
Malik McKinney ......................................... 39 

Ben Sarson ................................................. 10 

Christian Montague .................................... 7 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 4 

Viktor Kovacevic .......................................... 4 

Luke Powell .................................................. 1 

Elijah Watson ............................................... 1 
Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora......................................... 0 

Austin Webb ................................................. 0 

 

3-PT. FG ATTEMPTS 
Will Yoakum ............................................ 264 

Pat Robinson III ...................................... 236 
Bryce Butler ............................................. 151 

Marlon Moore Jr. .................................... 148 

Zach Rasile .............................................. 116 

Malik McKinney ......................................... 88 

Ben Sarson ................................................. 34 

Christian Montague .................................. 16 

Viktor Kovacevic ........................................ 12 

Garrett Denbow ......................................... 11 
Elijah Watson ............................................. 11 

Luke Powell .................................................. 7 

Austin Webb ................................................. 3 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora......................................... 0 

 

FTS MADE 
Will Yoakum ............................................ 212 

Pat Robinson III ...................................... 196 

Marlon Moore Jr. .................................... 137 

Malik McKinney ...................................... 126 

Bryce Butler ................................................ 81 

Elijah Watson ............................................. 16 

Ben Sarson ................................................. 13 
Zach Rasile ................................................... 8 

Viktor Kovacevic .......................................... 5 

Christian Montague .................................... 5 

Austin Webb ................................................. 1 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 0 

Luke Powell .................................................. 0 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 
Dante Spadafora......................................... 0 

FT ATTEMPTS 
Pat Robinson III ...................................... 268 
Will Yoakum ............................................ 259 

Marlon Moore Jr. .................................... 202 

Malik McKinney ...................................... 156 

Bryce Butler ............................................. 114 

Elijah Watson ............................................ 35 

Ben Sarson................................................. 15 

Zach Rasile ................................................ 12 
Viktor Kovacevic ....................................... 11 

Christian Montague .................................... 6 

Austin Webb ................................................. 2 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 0 

Luke Powell .................................................. 0 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora ......................................... 0 
 

REBOUNDS 
Marlon Moore Jr. .................................... 502 

Will Yoakum ............................................ 351 

Bryce Butler ............................................. 271 

Pat Robinson III ...................................... 249 

Malik McKinney ...................................... 138 
Ben Sarson................................................. 70 

Elijah Watson ............................................ 66 

Zach Rasile ................................................ 38 

Viktor Kovacevic ....................................... 25 

Christian Montague ................................. 13 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 8 

Austin Webb ................................................. 6 
Luke Powell .................................................. 0 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora ......................................... 0 

 

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS 
Marlon Moore Jr. .................................... 150 

Will Yoakum ............................................ 143 
Pat Robinson III ........................................ 95 

Bryce Butler ............................................... 86 

Malik McKinney ........................................ 48 

Elijah Watson ............................................ 26 

Ben Sarson................................................. 21 

Zach Rasile ................................................ 11 

Viktor Kovacevic .......................................... 8 

Christian Montague .................................... 6 
Austin Webb ................................................. 3 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 2 

Luke Powell .................................................. 0 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora ......................................... 0 

 

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS 
Marlon Moore Jr. .................................... 351 

Will Yoakum ............................................ 206 

Bryce Butler ............................................. 183 

Pat Robinson III ...................................... 152 

Malik McKinney ........................................ 89 

Ben Sarson................................................. 49 

Elijah Watson ............................................ 41 
Zach Rasile ................................................ 28 

Viktor Kovacevic ....................................... 17 

Christian Montague .................................... 7 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 6 

Austin Webb ................................................. 3 

Luke Powell .................................................. 0 

Aiden Satterfield ......................................... 0 
Dante Spadafora ......................................... 0 

ASSISTS 
Pat Robinson III ...................................... 136 
Bryce Butler.............................................. 123 

Malik McKinney ...................................... 119 

Will Yoakum ............................................ 117 

Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................... 92 

Zach Rasile ................................................ 23 

Elijah Watson ............................................ 21 

Christian Montague ................................. 20 
Ben Sarson ................................................. 14 

Viktor Kovacevic .......................................... 9 

Austin Webb ................................................. 3 

Luke Powell .................................................. 2 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 0 

Aiden Satterfield.......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora ......................................... 0 
 

BLOCKED SHOTS 
Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................... 63 

Will Yoakum .............................................. 40 

Bryce Butler................................................ 12 

Malik McKinney ........................................... 9 

Viktor Kovacevic .......................................... 8 
Pat Robinson III ........................................... 7 

Ben Sarson .................................................... 6 

Elijah Watson ............................................... 6 

Zach Rasile ................................................... 2 

Austin Webb ................................................. 2 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 1 

Christian Montague .................................... 0 
Luke Powell .................................................. 0 

Aiden Satterfield.......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora ......................................... 0 

 

STEALS 
Pat Robinson III ........................................ 90 

Malik McKinney ........................................ 75 
Marlon Moore Jr. ....................................... 73 

Will Yoakum .............................................. 72 

Bryce Butler................................................ 45 

Zach Rasile ................................................ 15 

Elijah Watson ............................................ 10 

Ben Sarson .................................................... 9 

Christian Montague .................................... 6 

Garrett Denbow ........................................... 3 
Austin Webb ................................................. 2 

Viktor Kovacevic .......................................... 1 

Luke Powell .................................................. 1 

Aiden Satterfield.......................................... 0 

Dante Spadafora ......................................... 0 

 

POINTS 
Will Yoakum ........................................ 1,248 

Pat Robinson III .................................. 1,137 

Marlon Moore Jr. ..................................... 774 

Bryce Butler.............................................. 589 

Malik McKinney ...................................... 547 

Zach Rasile .............................................. 192 

Elijah Watson ............................................ 99 
Ben Sarson ................................................. 87 

Viktor Kovacevic ....................................... 41 

Christian Montague ................................. 34 

Garrett Denbow ........................................ 14 

Austin Webb ................................................. 5 

Luke Powell .................................................. 3 

Aiden Satterfield.......................................... 0 
Dante Spadafora ......................................... 0 

 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

HILLTOPPER SCHOOL RECORDS 
 

 

POINTS 

 Game:  50, Chuck Taylor vs. Steubenville, 1/28/70 

 Season:  893, Seger Bonifant, 2015-16 

 Avg./Gm.:  27.9, Eric Bovaird, 1994-95 

 Career:  2,289, Seger Bonifant, 2013-16 

 Avg./Gm.:  24.2, Eric Bovaird, 1993-95 

 Fresh:  588, Shane Maynard, 2004-05 

 Soph:  682, Dalton Bolon, 2018-19 

 Junior:  730, Seger Bonifant, 2014-15 

 Senior:  893, Seger Bonifant, 2015-16 

REBOUNDS 

 Game: 28, Doug Krueger vs. Alderson-Broaddus, 1/14/72 

 Season: 424, Doug Krueger, 1971-72 

 Avg./Gm.: 15.8, Doug Krueger, 1971-72 

 Career: 1,147, C.J. Hester, 2011-15 

 Fresh: 285, C.J. Hester, 2011-12 

 Soph: 332, C.J. Hester, 2012-13 

 Junior: 360, Doug Krueger, 1970-71 

 Senior: 424, Doug Krueger, 1971-72 

ASSISTS 

 Game:  19, Bo McConnaughy vs. American Int., 12/30/69 

 Season: 211, Corey Pelle, 2010-11; John Burns, 1989-90 

 Avg./Gm.: 7.5, John Burns, 1989-90 

 Career: 652, Corey Pelle, 2007-11 

 Fresh: 204, David Dennis Jr., 2015-16 

 Soph: 193, David Dennis Jr., 2016-17 

 Junior: 202, Rodney Turner, 1982-83 

 Senior: 211, Corey Pelle, 2010-11 

  211, John Burns, 1989-90 

STEALS 

 Game:  9, Jerry Ammirante vs. OU Eastern, 11/20/98 

  9, Dan Monteroso at Davis & Elkins, 11/14/17 

 Season:  109, Alex Falk, 2012-13 

 Avg./Gm: 3.03, Alex Falk, 2012-13 

 Career:  331, Corey Pelle, 2007-11 

 Fresh: 69, David Dennis, 2015-16 

 Soph: 87, Corey Pelle, 2008-09 

 Junior: 86, Alex Falk, 2011-12 

 Senior: 109, Alex Falk, 2012-13 

BLOCKED SHOTS 

 Game: 10, Keene Cockburn vs. Wheeling Jesuit, 3/1/14 

 Season: 99, Keene Cockburn, 2013-14 

 Avg./Gm.: 2.83, Keene Cockburn, 2013-14 

 Career: 217, John Wolosinczuk, 2007-11 

 Fresh: 41, John Wolosinczuk, 2007-08 

 Soph: 57, Gary Gould, 1986-87 

 Junior: 75, Vince Lacher, 1990-91 

 Senior: 99, Keene Cockburn, 2013-14 

FIELD GOALS MADE 

 Game:  20, Myles Witchey vs. Beckley, 2/9/54 

 Season: 313, Seger Bonifant, 2015-16 

 Career: 836, Michael Jebbia, 1998-02 

 Fresh: 207, Shane Maynard, 2004-05 

 Soph: 229, Shane Maynard, 2005-06 

 Junior: 270, Chuck Taylor, 1970-71 

 Senior: 313, Seger Bonifant, 2015-16 

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED 

 Game:  37, Myles Witchey vs. Beckley, 2/9/54 

 Season: 567, Jim Schmitt, 1974-75 

 Career: 1,706, Shane Maynard, 2004-09 

 Fresh: 369, Michael Jebbia, 1998-99 

 Soph: 456, Chuck Taylor, 1969-70 

 Junior: 567, Jim Schmitt, 1974-75 

 Senior: 544, Chuck Taylor, 1971-72 

 

 

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 

 Game: 100.0, Jim Schmitt (10-10) vs. Steubenville, 1/23/76; Spencer Johnson 

(13-13); Ben Howlett (10-10) vs. OU Eastern, 11/29/05; Scott Mirich (11-

11) vs. Davis & Elkins, 1/13/07 

 Season: 69.1, Spencer Johnson, 1982-83 

 Career: 64.8, Spencer Johnson, 1980-84 

 Fresh: 63.2, Spencer Johnson, 1980-81 

 Soph: 65.2, Spencer Johnson, 1981-82 

 Junior: 69.1, Spencer Johnson, 1982-83 

 Senior: 61.8, Spencer Johnson, 1983-84 

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE 

 Game: 12, Barry Shetzer at Seton Hill, 2/15/10 

 Season: 119, Jordan Fortney, 2010-11; Barry Shetzer, 2010-11 

 Avg./Gm.: 3.9, Eric Bovaird, 1993-94 

 Career: 374, Seger Bonifant, 2013-16 

 Fresh: 93, Dalton Bolon, 2017-18 

 Soph: 106, Dalton Bolon, 2018-19 

 Junior: 117, Seger Bonifant, 2014-15 

 Senior: 119, Jordan Fortney, 2010-11 

  119, Barry Shetzer, 2010-11 

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED 

 Game: 18, Barry Shetzer at Seton Hill, 2/15/10 

 Season: 289, Barry Shetzer, 2010-11 

 Career: 858, Dalton Bolon, 2017-Present 

 Fresh: 231, Dalton Bolon, 2017-18 

 Soph: 258, Dalton Bolon 2018-19 

 Junior: 235, Barry Shetzer, 2009-10 

 Senior: 289, Barry Shetzer, 2010-11 

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 

 Game: 100.0, C.J. Hester (7-7) at Glenville State, 2/22/14; Seger Bonifant (6-6) vs. 

Drury, 3/26/14; Seger Bonifant (6-6) vs. W.Va. State, 1/4/16; Dalton 

Bolon (6-6) at Wheeling Jesuit, 1/20/18 

 Season: 56.3, Seger Bonifant, 2013-14 

 Career: 52.5, Seger Bonifant, 2012-16 

 Fresh: 54.5, Seger Bonifant, 2012-13 

 Soph: 56.3, Seger Bonifant, 2013-14 

 Junior: 52.2, John Burns, 1988-89; Seger Bonifant, 2014-15 

 Senior: 49.6, Seger Bonifant, 2015-16 

FREE THROWS MADE 

 Game: 24, Spencer Johnson vs. Wheeling, 12/5/83 

 Season: 205, Spencer Johnson, 1983-84 

 Career: 550, Spencer Johnson, 1980-84 

 Fresh: 142, Shane Maynard, 2004-05 

 Soph: 164, Corey McDuffie, 2004-05 

 Junior: 190, Eric Bovaird, 1993-94 

 Senior: 205, Spencer Johnson, 1983-84 

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED 

 Game: 27, Spencer Johnson vs. Wheeling, 12/5/83 

 Season: 276, Spencer Johnson, 1983-84 

 Career: 783, Spencer Johnson, 1983-84 

 Fresh: 174, Shane Maynard, 2004-05 

 Soph: 198, Corey McDuffie, 2004-05 

 Junior: 224, Eric Bovaird, 1993-94 

 Senior: 276, Spencer Johnson, 1983-84 

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE 

 Game: 100, Corey McDuffie (14-14) vs. Ohio Valley, 2/18/06; Shane Maynard (13-

13) vs. Bluefield, 2/3/07; Seger Bonifant (12-12) vs. Lincoln Memorial, 

3/24/16; Dalton Bolon (10-10) at Fairmont, 12/9/18 

 Season: 91.3, Chuck Taylor, 1971-72 

 Career: 89.3, Tim Hausfeld, 2010-13 

 Fresh: 83.3, Will Yoakum (95-114), 2018-19 

 Soph: 89.8, Billy Childers (79-88), 1991-92 

 Junior: 84.8, Eric Bovaird (190-224), 1993-94 

 Senior: 91.3, Chuck Taylor (147-161), 1971-72 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

THE LAST TIME… 
 

 

WEST LIBERTY 
scored 120-129 points 

 126 vs. Fairmont State, 2/24/21 – won 126-96 

scored 130-139 points 

 134 vs. Frostburg State, 1/16/21 – won 134-72 

scored 140-149 points 
 141 vs. Point Park (Pa.), 11/18/13 – won 141-105 

scored 150-159 points 

 158 vs. Glenville State, 11/17/18 – won 158-106 

scored 0-69 points 

 66 vs. Shippensburg, 3/10/18 – lost 98-66 

shot 60-69 percent from the floor 

 64.9 (48-74) vs. Fairmont State, 2/24/21 – won 126-96 

shot 70 percent or better from the floor 
 70.3 (45-64) vs. Livingstone, 3/14/15 – won 127-89 

shot 30 percent or lower from the floor 

 29.6 (24-of-81) at Ald.-Broaddus, 1/11/03 – lost 82-71 

made 50-59 field goals 

 51 at Shaw, 11/10/19 – won 132-85 

made 60 or more field goals 

 64 vs. Glenville State, 11/17/18 – won 158-106 
made 20-29 3-pointers 

 22 vs. Glenville State, 11/17/18 – won 158-106 

made 30 or more 3-pointers 

 30 at Urbana, 1/25/14 – won 133-92 

attempted 50 or more 3-pointers 

 54 vs. Cheyney, 11/10/17 – won 139-63 

shot 60 percent or better from 3-point range 
 63.0 (17-27) vs. Fairmont State, 2/24/21 – won 126-96 

attempted 45-50 free throws 

 48 vs. W.Va. State, 3/2/18 – won 133-106 

attempted 50 or more free throws 

 61 at Urbana, 12/6/14 – won 138-133, OT 

made 35-40 free throws 

 38 at UVa-Wise, 2/7/19 – won 112-100 
made 40 or more free throws 

 45 at Urbana, 12/6/14 – won 138-133, OT 

had 60-64 rebounds 

 62 vs. Glenville State, 2/17/18 – won 105-66 

had 65 or more rebounds 

 65 at Ohio Valley, 11/29/12 – won 139-71 

had 30-39 assists 
 30 vs. Wheeling, 2/10/21 – won 119-76 

had 40 or more assists 

 40 vs. Lock Haven (Pa.), 11/14/10 – won 154-48 

had 20-24 steals 

 20 at Urbana, 11/23/19 – won 101-76 

had 25 or more steals 

 25 vs. Lock Haven (Pa.), 11/14/10 – won 154-48 

had 10 or more blocked shots 
 10 at W.Va. State, 1/3/17 – won 100-93 

had 25 or more turnovers 

 21 at King (Tenn.), 12/18/18 – won 116-95 

played an overtime game 

 3/16/19 vs. East Stroudsburg – won 106-99, OT 

played a double-overtime game 

 1/19/19 vs. Concord – won 109-108, 2OT 
played a triple-overtime game 

 2/25/17 at Wheeling Jesuit, 2/25/17 – lost 101-98, 3OT 

played a Top 25 team 

 3/24/21 vs. No. 4 NW Missouri State – lost 98-77 

beat a Top 25 team 

 3/16/21 vs. No. 9 Hillsdale (Mich.) – won 78-61 

 
 

 

 

 

WEST LIBERTY’S OPPONENT 
scored 100-109 points 

 102 vs. Fairmont State, 3/7/21 – lost 102-99 

scored 110-119 points 

 110 at Concord, 1/13/18 – won 119-110 

scored 120-129 points 
 120 at W.Va. State, 1/28/60 – lost 120-97 

scored 130 or more points 

 133 at Urbana, 12/6/14 – won 138-133, OT 

scored 50-59 points 

 55 vs. Ohio Valley, 12/19/19 – won 103-55 

scored 0-49 points 

 48 vs. Lock Haven (Pa.), 11/14/10 – won 154-48 

shot 60-64 percent from the floor 
 61.8 (34-of-55) vs. NW Missouri State, 3/24/21 – lost 98-77 

shot 65 percent or better from the floor 

 66.1 (41-of-61) at Pitt-Johnstown, 2/11/08 – lost 110-104 

shot under 30 percent from the floor 

 29.3 (22-of-75) vs. Bluefield State, 1/28/13 – won 111-72 

shot 60 percent or better from 3-point range 

 61.1 (11-of-18) vs. Fairmont State, 3/7/21 – lost 102-99 
made 40 or more field goals 

 40 at Concord, 1/13/18 – won 119-110 

made 15 or more 3-pointers 

 17 vs. Glenville State, 3/7/21 – won 95-92 

did not make a 3-point field goal 

 0 (0-12) at Ohio Valley, 2/7/11 – won 102-81 

had 50-59 rebounds 
 52 at Concord, 1/13/18 – won 119-110 

had 60 or more rebounds 

 69 at Wheeling Jesuit, 2/25/17 – lost 101-98, 3OT 

had 25 or more assists 

 29 at Notre Dame (Ohio), 11/21/15 – won 106-103, OT 

had 15 or more steals 

 16 vs. Clarion, 12/13/15 – won 89-69 
had 10 or more blocked shots 

 10 at W.Va. State, 2/14/19 – won 131-100 

had 25-29 turnovers 

 26 vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 – won 108-93 

had 30-34 turnovers 

 34 at Davis & Elkins, 11/14/17 – won 123-90 

had 35 or more turnovers 
 36 vs. Cheyney, 11/10/17 – won 139-63 

attempted 35-39 free throws 

 35 vs. East Stroudsburg, 11/13/21 – won 108-93 

attempted 40-49 free throws 

 42 vs. W.Va. State, 1/27/21 – lost 100-96 

attempted 50 or more free throws 

 55 at Charleston, 1/14/13 – lost 101-96 

made 30-39 free throws 
 32 vs. W.Va. State, 1/27/21 – lost 100-96 

made 40 or more free throws 

 40 at Charleston, 1/14/13 – lost 101-96 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

 

HILLTOPPERS AT THE ASRC 
 

 

ALL GAMES 
 2021-22 ................................3-0 

 2020-21 ............................. 10-1 

 2019-20 ............................. 13-1 

 2018-19 ............................. 13-2 

 2017-18 ............................. 14-1 

 2016-17 ............................. 16-0 

 2015-16 ............................. 17-0 

 2014-15 ............................. 17-2 

 2013-14 ............................. 13-1 

 2012-13 ............................. 15-0 

 2011-12 ............................. 15-1 

 2010-11 ............................. 18-0 

 2009-10 ............................. 14-0 

 2008-09 ............................. 15-0 

 2007-08 ............................. 12-1 

 2006-07 ............................. 11-2 

 2005-06 ............................. 11-4 

 2004-05 ............................. 11-2 

 2003-04 ................................2-8 

 2002-03 ................................5-6 

 2001-02 ................................8-3 

 2000-01 9-3 

 Totals 272-38 (.877) 

 

LEAGUE GAMES 
 2021-22 ................................1-0 

 2020-21 ................................7-1 

 2019-20 ............................. 10-1 

 2018-19 ............................. 10-1 

 2017-18 ............................. 10-1 

 2016-17 ............................. 11-0 

 2015-16 ............................. 11-0 

 2014-15 ............................. 10-1 

 2013-14 ............................. 10-1 

 2012-13 ............................. 11-0 

 2011-12 ............................. 11-0 

 2010-11 ............................. 11-0 

 2009-10 ............................. 11-0 

 2008-09 ............................. 10-0 

 2007-08 ................................ 9-1 

 2006-07 ................................ 8-1 

 2005-06 ................................ 5-4 

 2004-05 ................................ 8-1 

 2003-04 ................................ 2-7 

 2002-03 ................................ 5-4 

 2001-02 ................................ 7-2 

 2000-01 6-3 

 Totals 184-29 (.864) 

 

 

ARENA RECORDS 
TEAM 

Most Points 

 Hilltoppers: 158, vs. Glenville State, 11/17/18 – won 158-106 

 Opponent: 109, vs. W.Va. State, 12/1/07 – won 114-109, 2OT 

Fewest Points 

 Hilltoppers: 61, vs. Glenville State, 2/6/03 – lost 71-61 

  61, vs. Ohio Valley, 1/25/03 – won 61-56 

 Opponent: 48, vs. Lock Haven (Pa.), 11/14/10 – won 154-48 

Margin of Victory 

 Hilltoppers: 106, vs. Lock Haven (Pa.), 11/14/10 – won 154-48 

 Opponent: 28, vs. Charleston, 1/10/04 – lost 90-62 

 

INDIVIDUAL 

Points 

 Hilltoppers: 42, Corey McDuffie vs. W.Va. Wesleyan, 3/1/05 

 Opponent: 44, Terrance Bradley, Wheeling Jesuit, 11/30/05 

Rebounds 

 Hilltoppers: 21, C.J. Hester vs. Shepherd, 2/18/13 

 Opponent: 20, Tanner McGrew vs. W.Va. Wesleyan, 1/13/16 

Assists 

 Hilltoppers: 13, Seth Hoyng vs. Davis & Elkins, 1/16/03 

 Opponent: 11, Pat Moseh, Wheeling Jesuit, 2/24/18 

3-Point Baskets 

 Hilltoppers:    10, Seger Bonifant vs. Shepherd, 1/8/15 

 Opponent:    9, Chad Myers, Shepherd, 1/9/06 
 

ASRC NOTEBOOK 
 

 The Hilltoppers have won 85 of their last 90 games at the ASRC over the past six 

seasons 

 West Liberty’s first game at the ASRC was an 89-77 victory against Ohio University 

Eastern on Nov. 24, 2000. 

 The Hilltoppers won their first five games in this building before suffering an 82-69 

setback against then-Wheeling Jesuit on Jan. 29, 2001. 

 The Black and Gold have racked up a 205-10 record at the ASRC since the end of the 

2006-07 season 

 The Hilltoppers have won 134 of their last 140 home conference games, dating back 

to the 2007-08 season 

 West Liberty is 163-13 in league games and 73-5 in non-conference games at home 

over the past 18 seasons 

 The Hilltoppers are 16-1 in NCAA Division II Atlantic Regional Tournament action at 

the ASRC 



 
 
 
 

  
 

 

CAREER POINTS 
 Player Final Year Total 

1. Seger Bonifant 2016 2,289 

2. Dalton Bolon 2021 2,247 

3. Shane Maynard 2009 2,221 

4. Spencer Johnson 1984 2,137 

5. Michael Jebbia 2002 2,067 

6. Alex Falk 2013 2,014 

7. Chuck Taylor 1972 1,981 

8. Corey Pelle 2011 1,953 

9. Devin Hoehn 2017 1,926 

10. Eric Bovaird 1995 1,893 

11. Corey McDuffie 2007 1,871 

12. C.J. Hester 2015 1,863 

13. Tom Ackerman 1956 1,834 

14. Joe Blaha 1958 1,734 

15. Chris Banal 2008 1,695 

16. (tie) Ben Howlett 2009 1,663 

17. (tie) Cedric Harris 2014 1,663 

18. Rich Saffield 1965 1,572 

19. Bo McConnaughy 1971 1,542 

20. John Wolosinczuk 2011 1,523 

21. Gary Gould 1989 1,501 

22. Dave Conrad 1993 1,488 

23. Kevin LeMaster 1998 1,483 

24. (tie) Eli Mumley 1949 1,475 

25. (tie) Ty Crawmer 1974 1,475 

26. Bob McNabb 1959 1,454 

27. Harvey Sims 1980 1,396 

28. Kenny Holmes 1988 1,386 

29. Emil Rubcich 1953 1,357 

30. Kevin Higgins 1995 1,344 

31. Dan Binggeli 2008 1,333 

32. Barry Shetzer 2011 1,326 

33. Shawn Dyer 2014 1,323 

34. Tom Ferkol 1957 1,319 

35. Ariko Jackson 2001 1,286 

36. Floyd Shuler 1964 1,261 

37. WILL YOAKUM ACTIVE 1,248 

38. Chris Morrow 2013 1,236 

39. Jim Schmitt 1976 1,235 

40. Mike Mathey 2010 1,166 

41. Tim Hausfeld 2013 1,165 

42. Myles Witchey 1954 1,160 

43. Dick Pannett 1961 1,150 

44. PAT ROBINSON III ACTIVE 1,137 

45. Dan Monteroso 2018 1,134 

46. Randy Smith 1982 1,076 

47. Gene Franke 1962 1,074 

48. Jordan Fortney 2011 1,068 

49. Zac Grossenbacher 2017 1,051 

50. Eric Gilbert 2001 1,040 

51. Jack Donovan 1953 1,035 

52. Dennis Williams 1981 1,010 
 

CAREER ASSISTS 
1. Corey Pelle ....................................................................................... 652 

2. Cedric Harris .................................................................................... 533 

3. Dan Binggeli .................................................................................... 530 

4. Mike Mathey.................................................................................... 510 

5. John Burns ....................................................................................... 479 
 

CAREER REBOUNDS 
1. C.J. Hester .....................................................................................1,147 

2. Doug Krueger .................................................................................. 959 

3. Dennis Williams .............................................................................. 927 

4. Spencer Johnson ............................................................................ 901 

5. Rich Saffield .................................................................................... 887 
 

CAREER 3-POINT FIELD GOALS 
1. Seger Bonifant ................................................................................ 374 

2. Dalton Bolon .................................................................................... 351 

3. Devin Hoehn .................................................................................... 325 

4. Barry Shetzer ................................................................................... 284 

5. Eric Bovaird...................................................................................... 260 
 

CAREER BLOCKED SHOTS 
1. John Wolosinczuk ........................................................................... 217 

2. Vince Lacher .................................................................................... 192 

3. Zac Grossenbacher ........................................................................ 180 

4. Keene Cockburn ............................................................................. 166 

5. Chris Morrow ................................................................................... 162 

2007 

NCAA Division II East Region 

California (Pa.) 82, West Liberty 79, OT 

2010 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

West Liberty 79, Alderson-Broaddus 66 

West Liberty 90, St. Augustine’s (N.C.) 83 

Indiana (Pa.) 84, West Liberty 72 

2011 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

West Liberty 117, Slippery Rock (Pa.) 73 

West Liberty 98, Shaw (N.C.) 93 

West Liberty 89, Indiana (Pa.) 86 

NCAA Division II Elite Eight 

West Liberty 113, Anderson (S.C.) 95 

BYU-Hawaii 110, West Liberty 101 

2012 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

West Liberty 119, East Stroudsburg (Pa.) 82 

West Liberty 99, W.Va. Wesleyan 69 

West Liberty 89, Shaw (N.C.) 78 

NCAA Division II Elite Eight 

Stonehill (Mass.) 91, West Liberty 90 

2013 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

West Liberty 114, Bowie State (Md.) 82 

West Liberty 100, Fairmont State 77 

West Liberty 86, Indiana (Pa.) 63 

NCAA Division II Elite Eight 

West Liberty 110, Winona State (Minn.) 84 

Metro State (Colo.) 83, West Liberty 76 

2014 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

West Liberty 88, Glenville State 72 

West Liberty 86, Indiana (Pa.) 85, 3OT 

West Liberty 89, East Stroudsburg 82 

NCAA Division II Elite Eight 

West Liberty 85, Drury (Mo.) 75 

West Liberty 86, South Carolina-Aiken 83 

Central Missouri 84, West Liberty 77 

2015 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

West Liberty 127, Livingstone (N.C.) 89 

West Liberty 89, Fairmont State 59 

Indiana (Pa.) 77, West Liberty 74 

2016 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

West Liberty 90, Concord 69 

West Liberty 84, Virginia State 74 

West Liberty 84, Kutztown (Pa.) 63 

NCAA Division II Elite Eight 

West Liberty 75, Stonehill (Mass.) 74 

Lincoln Memorial 103, West Liberty 102 

2017 

 NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

Wheeling Jesuit 96, West Liberty 95, OT 

2018 

 NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

Shippensburg (Pa.) 98, West Liberty 66 

2019 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

West Liberty 106, East Stroudsburg 99, OT 

West Liberty 82, Virginia State 80 

Mercyhurst 82, West Liberty 70 

2020 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

CANCELED (COVID-19 Pandemic) 

2021 

NCAA Division II Atlantic Region 

West Liberty 94, Malone 89 

West Liberty 82, Charleston 63 

West Liberty 78, Hillsdale 61 

NCAA Division II Elite Eight 

NW Missouri State 98, West Liberty 77 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HILLTOPPER HIGHS 
POINTS 

 Game: 44, Seger Bonifant vs. Lincoln Memorial, 

3/24/16 

 Tournament: 144, Seger Bonifant (2016) 

 Career: 281, Alex Falk (2010-13) 

REBOUNDS 

 Game: 17, C.J. Hester at East Stroudsburg, 

3/18/14 

 Tournament: 46, C.J. Hester (2014) 

 Career: 139, C.J. Hester (2012-15) 

ASSISTS 

 Game: 10, Dan Binggeli vs. California (Pa.), 

3/10/07 

 Tournament: 30, Corey Pelle (2011) 

 Career: 74, Cedric Harris (2012-14) 

FIELD GOALS 

 Game: 15, Seger Bonifant vs. Lincoln Memorial, 

3/24/16 

 Tournament: 50, Seger Bonifant (2016) 

 Career: 97, Seger Bonifant (2013-16) 

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 

 Game: 26, Alex Falk vs. Metro State, 3/30/13 

 Tournament: 87, Seger Bonifant (2016) 

 Career: 179, Alex Falk (2010-13) 

3-POINT FIELD GOALS 

 Game: 6, Seger Bonifant vs. Drury, 3/26/14; 

Seger Bonifant vs. Concord, 3/12/16 

 Tournament: 15, Seger Bonifant (2016) 

 Career: 48, Seger Bonifant (2013-16) 

3-POINT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 

 Game: 15, Barry Shetzer vs. BYU-Hawaii, 3/24/11 

 Tournament: 41, Barry Shetzer (2011) 

 Career: 93, Seger Bonifant (2013-16) 

FREE THROWS 

 Game: 14, David Dennis vs. Wheeling Jesuit, 

3/11/17 

 Tournament: 33, Alex Falk (2011) 

 Career: 83, Alex Falk (2010-13) 

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 

 Game: 17, David Dennis vs. Wheeling Jesuit, 

3/11/17 

 Tournament: 44, Alex Falk (2013) 

 Career: 115, Alex Falk (2010-13) 

STEALS 

 Game: 6, Alex Falk vs. Anderson (S.C.), 3/23/11 

 Tournament: 13, Alex Falk (2011) 

 Career: 29, Alex Falk (2010-13) 

BLOCKED SHOTS 

 Game: 9, Keene Cockburn vs. Indiana (Pa.), 

3/16/14 

 Tournament: 15, Keene Cockburn (2014) 

 Career: 29, Keene Cockburn (2011-14) 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

NCAA TOURNAMENT HISTORY 


